



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 523/2025

Radheshyam S/o Kesra Ram, Aged About 38 Years, Resident Of
Village Ghamudwali, P.s. Ghamurwali, Tehsil Padampur, District
Ganganagar.

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. The State Of Rajasthan, Through The Secretary,
Department Of Home Affairs, Government Of Rajasthan,
Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. The Superintendent Of Police, District Ganganagar, (Raj).
3. The Sho, Police Station Ghamurwali, District Ganganagar,
(Raj.).

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Praveen Karwa
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Deepak Choudhary, AAG Mr. Rajendra Singh, Police Inspector P.S. Gumandwali, Sri Ganganagar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FARJAND ALI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP SHAH
Order

09/03/2026

1. After hearing the arguments, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw the present petition.
2. Accordingly, the present habeas corpus petition is disposed of as withdrawn. However, the Superintendent of Police, Sri Ganganagar, shall instruct the Officer concerned to continue the inquiry in relation to FIR No.123/2022 dated 15.07.2022, at Police Station Ghamurwali, District Ganganagar.
3. All necessary steps shall be taken to reach a legitimate conclusion of the investigation, as more than three years have already elapsed.

(SANDEEP SHAH),J

(FARJAND ALI),J